selection rules, a candidate for the presidency may send delegates to the Convention if he or she 

receives at least 15 percent of the vote in a congressional district, and 15 percent of the vote 

statewide.  See 2020 New York State Delegate Selection Plan (the “Delegate Selection Plan”) 

§ III(A)(3) (“One Hundred Eighty-four (184) pledged delegates shall be elected from 

[c]ongressional [d]istricts in the [p]rimary.”), ECF No. 27-6; id. § II(A)(3) (“[A]ll pledged 

delegates and alternates shall be allocated among the [p]residential [c]andidates in proportion to 

the votes such [c]andidates receive in the [p]rimary, except that a [p]residential [c]andidate who